MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 24

'Sec. 13-A. Registration of motor vehicles by minors under 18; conditions. The secretary of state shall not grant the application of any minor under the age of 18 years for registration of a motor vehicle unless such application is signed by the father of the applicant, if the father is living, and has custody of the applicant, otherwise by the mother or guardian having the custody of such minor, or in the event a minor under the age of 18 years has no father, mother or guardian, then registration of a motor vehicle shall not be granted to the minor unless his application therefor is signed by his employer. Provisions of this section shall become effective for registration of motor vehicles for the registration year 1950.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 24

AN ACT Relating to Joint Bank Accounts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 36, amended. Section 36 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 79 of chapter 378 of the public laws of 1945, and by chapter 48 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended by repealing subsection IV thereof and inserting in place thereof the following:

IV. All such accounts opened or such shares in loan and building associations issued on or after the 1st day of September, 1949, payable to either of 2 or more, or the survivor, up to, but not exceeding an aggregate value of \$5,000, including interest and dividends, in the name of the same persons in all banks, savings banks, loan and building associations or trust companies within this state shall, in the absence of fraud or undue influence, upon the death of any of such persons, become the sole and absolute property of the survivor or survivors, even though the intention of all or any one of the parties be in whole, or in part, testamentary, and though a technical joint tenancy be not in law or fact created. The said amount which so becomes the sole and absolute property of the survivor or survivors pursuant to provisions of this subsection shall be exclusive of, and in addition to, any amounts to which such survivor or survivors are entitled under common law as contributors to such account or accounts, share or shares.

CHAP. 26

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

V. Accounts so opened and shares so issued prior to September 1, 1949 may be brought within the provisions of the above subsection IV by written declaration in form to be prescribed by the bank commissioner, executed by all such depositors or share owners, and delivered to any such bank, savings bank, trust company or loan and building association, which declaration shall bind each and every signer thereof, his heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns. In case such declaration be signed by one or more, but not all of the depositors named in such account, or share owners, such declaration shall be effective as against the person or persons signing the same, his and their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns; but shall not be effective as against those not so signing. VI. The provisions of subsections II, III, IV and V apply only to accounts opened in banks, savings banks or trust companies, or shares in loan and building associations, made payable to persons or to either or the survivor who are husband and wife, parent and child.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 25

AN ACT Relating to Power of Corporations Without Capital Stock to Hold Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 50, § 5, amended. The 1st sentence of section 5 of chapter 50 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every corporation organized under the provisions of the preceding sections may take and hold by purchase, gift, devise or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding in value \$100,000, owned at any one time, and may use and dispose thereof only for the purposes for which the corporation was organized.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 26

AN ACT Relating to Number of Private Detectives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 131, § 14, amended. The 1st sentence of section 14 of chapter 131 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: